SELF-EVALUATION BY THE VENDA ADOLESCENT

by

MASILO EUCLID RAMALEBANA

submitted in accordance with the requirements

for the degree of

DOCTOR OF EDUCATION

in the subject

PSYCHOLOGY OF EDUCATION

a the

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA

PROMOTER: PROF JG LE ROUX



SEPTEMBER 2004

DECLARATION

| declarethat SELF-EVALUATION BY THE VENDA ADOL ESCENT ismy ownwork and thet
dl the sources that | have used or quoted have been indicated and acknowledged by means of

complete references.

ME RAMALEBANA



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

My sincerest thanksto Prof JG le Roux for his many probing and insghtful comments and suggestions.
| am most gppreciative of the congderable assstance given by him in dl phases of the thesis.

Acknowledgments usudly seem insufficient for what are often very condderate and thoughtful
invesments of time and taent. But failing to recognise the contributions of the following people would

be worse. Therefore | should like to express my sincere thanks to:

. My wife Ullen and children Khutso, Mosa and Puleng

. Learners, parentsand educators of various schoolsin Vendawho generoudy gave of their time

to participate in this study
. Mrs CM Conradie and Mrs A Kukkuk (typists)

Abovedl, | thank God.



DEDICATION

DEDICATED TO REV ZACHARIA LEGONG (- 1962)



ABSTRACT

SELF-EVALUATION BY THE VENDA ADOLESCENT

By: Masilo Eudid Ramdebana
Degree: Doctor of Education
Subject: Psychology of Education

Promoter: Prof JG le Roux

The fact that an understanding of the self determines one's salf-esteem and that self-esteem is an
important contributor to one' s achievementsis seemingly undisputed. Salf-esteemisnot only aproduct
of how othersevaduate an individua but aso, and most importantly, how anindividua eva uates himself
or hersdf. At times people tend to evauate themsdlvesunredisticaly while at other timesthey evauate
themsdves redigticdly. Unredigtic self-evaduation is mostly a characteristic of adolescence and if this

is not managed properly it can have a dire consequence for the adolescent’ s future.

Adolescence is an important but also a difficult gage in the development of an individua. During this
gage profound physical, emotional, psychologica and cognitive changes occur. It is a period during
which decisions about careerpaths and the demandsthat such decisonswill place on theindividud are

made. It istherefore during this stage that readlistic self-evauation becomes critica.

This research study was undertaken in order to determine how the Venda-speaking adolescents
evd uate themsel ves and whether such self-evauationisredigtic or not. The research was motivated by
an observation that the school drop-out rate is high and that an increasing number of girl learners fall
pregnant before completing Grade 12. It isassumed that thesetendencies and behavioursare aproduct
of thelearners sdf-evauation.



\Y

A theoretica background on sdlf-evauation was then given through aliterature review. In the process
alink was established between sdlf-evauation and constructs such as saf-concept, salf-esteem, sdlf
worth, self-identity aswell aspersondity. Different theories used to explain present and expected future
behaviour were aso discussed. After this review question items were drawn and compiled into
guestionnaires to be administered to randomly selected |earners, teachers and parents. The question
items, Sixty in number, were categorised into the following dimensions of sdf-evauation:

. Physicd df
. Academic df

. Socid sf
. Vdue Hf
. Family f

. Psychological sdif

Each dimension was covered by ten question items which were tested for vdidity and rdiability. The
research sudy came up with the following findings

. Parents and teachers agree in their evaluation of adolescents regarding the dimensions
mentioned above

. Adolescentsratethemsd ves significantly morefavourably thanteachersand parents  evauate
them.

. V enda-speaking adolescents evad uate themsalves unredidtically.

It is hoped that the findings and recommendations of this research will be beneficia to schools, policy-
makers and parents. Learning areas such as Life Orientation can be used to help learners evauate
themsdves more redigticaly. Programmes can aso be developed to ensure that adolescent sdif-
evauation is congruent with present behaviour.



KEY TERMS

SELF-CONCEPT

PERSONALITY

SELF-EVALUATION

SELF-ESTEEM

SELF-CONSCIOUSNESS/SEL F-AWARENESS
EVALUATION

EDUCATORSTEACHERS
SELF-ACTUALISATION

BLACK ADOLESCENT

VENDA ADOLESCENT



Vii

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION, STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM, OBJECTIVES
AND PLAN OF STUDY

11

1.2

121
122
123

13

14

141
14.2
143
144
145
1.4.6
1.4.7

15

1.6

INTRODUCTION

ANALYSISOF THE PROBLEM
Becoming awar e of the problem
Statement of the problem

Hypotheses

AIMSOF THE STUDY

DEFINITIONS OF CONCEPTS
Venda

The adolescent/adolescence

Self-evaluation
Self-esteem

Sdf-worth
Self-concept
Self-consciousness/self-awar eness

METHOD OF RESEARCH

PLAN OF THE STUDY

aa A~ N DN

OO N N o o

10

10

11

12

13



viii

CHAPTER 2

SELF-EVALUATION ASA COMPONENT OF PERSONALITY
2.1 INTRODUCTION

22  THE CONCEPT OF “PERSONALITY”

2.3 DISCUSSION OF PERSONALITY

2.3.1 Identity and personality

2.3.2 | and personality

2.3.3 Sdf and personality

24  PERSONALITY THEORIES
2.4.1 Thedepth psychology approach

2411 Freud's psychoanalytical theory

24.1.2 Jung’s analytical theory

24.1.3 Adler’sindividual psychology

24.1.4 The socially-oriented psycho analytical theory
24.15 Erickson’s ego psychological theory

2.4.2 Thelearning theory approach

24.2.1 Skinner’ s extreme behaviourism

2422 Dollard s drive reduction theory

2423 Albert Bandura

24.3 Thedimensonal approach

2431 Sheldon’s constitutional typology
24.3.2 Murray’s need theory
2433 Cattel’ sfactor-analysis model of personality

2.4.4 Thehumanigtic approach
2441 Allport’s holistic theory

14

14

15

18
19

19
19

20
21
22
24
25

26
29

31
32
33
33

35
36
37
39
39



iX

24.4.2 Maslow’ s self-actualisation theory

2443 Rogers' self-concept theory
2444 Kelly's cognitive theory
2445 Frankl’ s existential theory

25  SELF-EVALUATION ASCOMPONENT OF PERSONALITY
251 Formsof self-evaluation

25.2 Sdf-analysisand self-concept

2521 Self-analysis

2522 Self-concept

2.5.3 Formation and change of self-evaluation

2.5.4 Consequences of self-evaluation
255 Sdf-evaluation and self-concept

26 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 3

SELF-EVALUATION BY THE ADOLESCENT, WITH SPECIAL
REFERENCE TO THE BLACK ADOLESCENT

3.1 INTRODUCTION

3.2 THEADOLESCENT

3.3 THE ADOLESCENT AND SELF-EVALUATION

34 GENDER AND THE DEVELOPMENTAL DIFFERENCE IN
SELF-EVALUATION

35 SOCIO-ECONOMIC STATUSAND SELF-EVALUATION

41
46
49
50

53

55

56
56

56
57
58
59

60

61

61

62

68

70



X

3.6 DIFFERENT DIMENSIONSOF DEVELOPMENT, WITH SPECIAL
REFERENCE TO BLACK ADOLESCENTS

3.6.1 Physical development

3611
36.1.2

36.1.3

Body image
The physical development of the adolescent according to
sex (gender)

Consequences of physical development

3.6.2 Cognitive development

3621
3.6.2.2
36.23
36.24

Cognitive development (qualitative)
Cognitive development (quantitative)
Cognitive development in black adolescents

Consequences of cognitive devel opment

3.6.3 Affective development

3631

Conseguences of affective development

3.6.4 Social development

3641

Consequences of social development

3.6.5 Conative development

3651

Consequences of conative development

3.6.6 Normative development

36.6.1

Consequences of normative devel opment

3.6.7 Rdigiousdevelopment of the adolescent

3.6.7.1

Consequences of religious development

3.7 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 4

EMPIRICAL RESEARCH

41 INTRODUCTION

71

72
72

74
76

77

78
79

81
82

82

85
87

88
91

91
93
93
95

96

98

98



Xi
4.2  PLANNING OF THE EMPIRICAL INVESTIGATION
4.2.1 Obtaining permission from thedistrict officesto execute investigation

in their public secondary schools

4.2.2 Obtaining permission from the school gover ning body (SGB)

4.2.3 Deciding on the sampling procedure and selecting the schools, learners

and teachers
4231 Sampling of the schools and |earners/adol escents
4232 Sampling of the parents and teachers
4.2.4 Desgning and compiling a questionnaire
4241 Compiling a questionnaire for adolescents
4.2.4.2 Modifying the questionnaire for parents and teachers

43 EXECUTION OF THE RESEARCH
4.3.1 Applying the questionnaire and procedures followed during the

testing phase
4311 Applying the questionnaire to the adolescents
43.1.2 Applying the questionnaire to the parents
4.3.1.3 Applying the questionnaire to the teachers/educators

4.3.2 Gathering and marking the different questionnaires
44  ASSIMILATION AND DISCUSSION OF RESULTS
4.4.1 Applying a gatistical programmeto analyse the data

4.4.2 Writing thefinal report

4.5 CONCLUSON

CHAPTER 5

RESULTSOF THE INVESTIGATION

51 INTRODUCTION

98

99
100

100

101
102
102

108
108

108

109

109

110

111

111

111

111

111

112

113

113



5.2

5.3

5.4
54.1

5.5

5.6

5.6.1
5.6.2
5.6.3
564
5.6.5
5.6.6
5.6.7

5.7

i
ITEM ANALYSISOF THE SELF-EVALUATION
QUESTIONNAIRE (SEQ)

RELIABILITY OF THE INSTRUMENT

VALIDITY OF THE INSTRUMENT
Condtruct validity

DETERMINING THE NORMSOF THE INSTRUMENT

TESTING OF THE HYPOTHES S

The physical sdlf

Thesocial self

The academic self

The family self

Thevalue self

The psychological self

Thetotal sdlf-evaluation questionnaire (SEQ)

CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 6

OVERVIEW, FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONSAND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1

6.2
6.2.1

6.2.1.1
6.2.1.2
6.2.1.3

INTRODUCTION

FINDINGSOF THE INVESTIGATION
From literature study
Definition of personality
Personality theories

Self-evaluation by the black adolescent

113

119

120
120

121

132

132
134

136
138
140
142
144

146

148

148

148
148
148
149
151



Xiii
6.2.1.4 Self-evaluation as the core of personality

6.2.2 Findingsfrom the empirical investigation

6.3 SHORTCOMINGSAND PROBLEMSOF THE STUDY
6.3.1 Shortcomings

6.3.2 Problemsencountered in the course of the study
64 RECOMMENDATIONS
6.4.1 Aspectsfor further research

6.4.2 For the Department of Education

6.5 FINAL CONCLUSONS

BIBLIOGRAPHY

LIST OF FIGURES:

FIGURE 21: STRUCTURE OF PERSONALITY ACCORDING TO FREUD

FIGURE 222 CONCENTRIC ARRANGEMENT OF PSYCHOPHY S CAL
SYSTEMS

FIGURE 23: TWO GENERAL CATEGORIES OF NEEDSBY MASLOW

FIGURE 24: THE HIERARCHY OF NEEDSDEPICTED IN THE FORM
OF A LADDER

FIGURE 25: THE STRUCTURAL ELEMENTSOF ROGERS THEORY
FIGURE 26: A DIAGRAM REPRESENTING A STATE OF CONGRUITY
FIGURE 2.7. A DIAGRAM REPRESENTING A STATE OF INCONGRUITY
FIGURE 28: FRANKL’'SVIEW OF THE STRUCTURE OF PERSONALITY

LIST OF TABLES:

TABLE 2.1: EIGHT STAGESOF PERSONALITY DEVELOPMENT

152
152

154

154

154

154

154

155

156

157

23

41

45
47
48

48
51

31



TABLE 2.2:
TABLE 3.1
TABLE 3.2:
TABLE 4.1

TABLE 4.2

TABLE 5.1

TABLE 5.2
TABLE 5.3

TABLE 5.4:

TABLES5.5:

TABLE 5.6:

TABLES.7:

TABLE 5.8:

TABLE 5.9:

TABLE 5.10:
TABLE 5.11:

TABLE 5.12:

TABLE 5.13:

TABLE 5.14:

Xiv
THE 16 ORIGINAL TRAITSBY CATTEL
PHASESIN THE COGNITIVE DEVELOPMENT OF A CHILD
IQ CLASSIFICATION
GROUPING OF ITEMSACCORDING TO SELF-
CONCEPT DIMENSIONS
ADOLESCENTSASSESSED BY TEACHERS AND PARENTS,
THEIR GENDER AND GRADE

ITEM ANALYSISOF THE DIMENSION OF PHYSICAL
SELF

ITEM ANALYSISOF THE DIMENSION OF SOCIAL SELF
ITEM ANAL YSISOF THE DIMENSION OF ACADEMIC
SELF

ITEM ANALYSISOF THE DIMENSION OF FAMILY SELF
ITEM ANALYSISOF THE DIMENSION OF VALUE SELF
ITEM ANALYSISOF THE DIMENSION OF PSYCHO-
LOGICAL SELF

ITEM ANALYSISOF THE TOTAL SELF-EVALUATION
QUESTIONNAIRE (SEQ)

RELIABILITY OF THE SELF-EVALUATION
QUESTIONNAIRE (SEQ)

CONSTRUCT VALIDITY

LIMITSAND AREAS OF STANINES
TRANSFORMATION OF RAW SCORES INTO STANINES
(PHYSICAL SELF)

TRANSFORMATION OF RAW SCORESINTO STANINES
(SOCIAL SELF)

TRANSFORMATION OF RAW SCORESINTO STANINES
(ACADEMIC SELF)

TRANSFORMATION OF RAW SCORESINTO STANINES
(FAMILY SELF)

38

78

80

104

110

114
115

115

116

116

117

117

120

121

122

123

124

125

126



TABLE 5.15:

TABLE 5.16:

TABLE 5.17:

TABLE 5.18:

TABLE 5.19:

TABLE 5.20:

TABLE 5.21:

TABLE 5.22:

TABLE 5.23:

TABLE 5.24:

TABLE 5.25:

TABLE 5.26:

TABLE 5.27:

XV

TRANSFORMATION OF RAW SCORESINTO STANINES
(VALUE SELF)

TRANSFORMATION OF RAW SCORESINTO STANINES
(PSYCHOLOGICAL SELF)

TRANSFORMATION OF RAW SCORESINTO STANINES
(THE TOTAL SEQ)

CLASSIFICATION OF THE SELF-EVALUATION (SELF-
CONCEPT) SCORESINTO CATEGORIES

PHYS CAL SELF: AVERAGE SCORESGIVEN BY
CHILDREN, PARENTSAND TEACHERS

PHYSCAL SELF: DIFFERENCESBETWEEN THE MEANS,
STANDARD DEVIATION AND T-TESTSFOR TEACHER-
PARENT, TEACHER-CHILD AND PARENT-CHILD
SOCIAL SELF: AVERAGE SCORESGIVEN BY
CHILDREN, PARENTSAND TEACHERS

SOCIAL SELF: DIFFERENCESBETWEEN THE MEANS,
STANDARD DEVIATION AND T-TESTSFOR TEACHER-
PARENT, TEACHER-CHILD AND PARENT-CHILD
ACADEMIC SELF: AVERAGE SCORESGIVEN BY
CHILDREN, PARENTSAND TEACHERS

ACADEMIC SELF: DIFFERENCESBETWEEN THE MEANS,
STANDARD DEVIATION AND T-TESTSFOR TEACHER-
PARENT, TEACHER-CHILD AND PARENT-CHILD
FAMILY SELF: AVERAGE SCORESGIVEN BY
CHILDREN, PARENTSAND TEACHERS

FAMILY SELF: DIFFERENCESBETWEEN THE MEANS,
STANDARD DEVIATION AND T-TESTSFOR TEACHER-
PARENT, TEACHER-CHILD AND PARENT-CHILD
VALUE SELF: AVERAGE SCORESGIVEN BY CHILDREN,
PARENTSAND TEACHERS

127

128

129

132

133

133

135

135

137

137

139

139

141



TABLE 5.28:

TABLE 5.29:

TABLE 5.30:

TABLE 5.31:

TABLE 5.32:

XVi-
VALUE SELF: DIFFERENCESBETWEEN THE MEANS,
STANDARD DEVIATION AND T-TESTSFOR TEACHER-
PARENT, TEACHER-CHILD AND PARENT-CHILD
PSYCHOLOGICAL SELF: AVERAGE SCORESGIVEN BY
CHILDREN, PARENTSAND TEACHERS
PSYCHOLOGICAL SELF: DIFFERENCESBETWEEN THE
MEANS, STANDARD DEVIATION AND T-TESTSFOR
TEACHER-PARENT, TEACHER-CHILD AND PARENT-
CHILD

THE TOTAL QUESTIONNAIRE (SEQ): AVERAGE SCORES

GIVEN BY CHILDREN, PARENTSAND TEACHERS
THE TOTAL QUESTIONNAIRE (SEQ): DIFFERENCES

BETWEEN THE MEANS, STANDARD DEVIATION AND
T-TESTSFOR TEACHER-PARENT, TEACHER-CHILD

AND PARENT-CHILD

LIST OF ANNEXURES:

ANNEXURE A:

MBUDZISO DZA TSHIKALO TSHA VHUVHA
(SELF-EVALUATION) HA MATSHUDENI A ZWIKOLO

ZWA SEKONDARI

ANNEXURE B:

THE SELF-EVALUATION SCALE QUESTIONNAIRE

ANNEXURE C:

FOR SECONDARY SCHOOL LEARNERS

THE SELF-EVALUATION SCALE QUESTIONNAIRE TO
BE COMPLETED BY PARENTSTEACHERS OF
SECONDARY SCHOOL LEARNERS (TSHIVENDA
TRANSLATION)

ANNEXURE D:

THE SELF-EVALUATION SCALE QUESTIONNAIRE
TO BE COMPLETED BY PARENTSTEACHERS OF

SECONDARY SCHOOL LEARNERS

141

143

143

145

145

171

176

181

186



	Title page
	Declaration
	Acknowledgements
	Dedication
	Abstract
	Key terms
	Contents

