# SELF-EVALUATION BY THE VENDA ADOLESCENT

by

# MASILO EUCLID RAMALEBANA

submitted in accordance with the requirements

for the degree of

#### **DOCTOR OF EDUCATION**

in the subject

#### **PSYCHOLOGY OF EDUCATION**

at the

### UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA

#### **PROMOTER: PROF JG LE ROUX**

#### **SEPTEMBER 2004**

## DECLARATION

I declare that **SELF-EVALUATION BY THE VENDA ADOLESCENT** is my own work and that all the sources that I have used or quoted have been indicated and acknowledged by means of complete references.

..... ME RAMALEBANA

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

My sincerest thanks to Prof JG le Roux for his many probing and insightful comments and suggestions. I am most appreciative of the considerable assistance given by him in all phases of the thesis.

Acknowledgments usually seem insufficient for what are often very considerate and thoughtful investments of time and talent. But failing to recognise the contributions of the following people would be worse. Therefore I should like to express my sincere thanks to:

- My wife Ullen and children Khutso, Mosa and Puleng
- Learners, parents and educators of various schools in Venda who generously gave of their time to participate in this study
- Mrs CM Conradie and Mrs A Kukkuk (typists)

Above all, I thank God.

DEDICATION

# **DEDICATED TO REV ZACHARIA LEGONG (- 1962)**

iii

#### ABSTRACT

#### SELF-EVALUATION BY THE VENDA ADOLESCENT

By:Masilo Euclid RamalebanaDegree:Doctor of EducationSubject:Psychology of EducationPromoter:Prof JG le Roux

The fact that an understanding of the self determines one's self-esteem and that self-esteem is an important contributor to one's achievements is seemingly undisputed. Self-esteem is not only a product of how others evaluate an individual but also, and most importantly, how an individual evaluates himself or herself. At times people tend to evaluate themselves unrealistically while at other times they evaluate themselves realistically. Unrealistic self-evaluation is mostly a characteristic of adolescence and if this is not managed properly it can have a dire consequence for the adolescent's future.

Adolescence is an important but also a difficult stage in the development of an individual. During this stage profound physical, emotional, psychological and cognitive changes occur. It is a period during which decisions about careerpaths and the demands that such decisions will place on the individual are made. It is therefore during this stage that realistic self-evaluation becomes critical.

This research study was undertaken in order to determine how the Venda-speaking adolescents evaluate themselves and whether such self-evaluation is realistic or not. The research was motivated by an observation that the school drop-out rate is high and that an increasing number of girl learners fall pregnant before completing Grade 12. It is assumed that these tendencies and behaviours are a product of the learners' self-evaluation.

iv

A theoretical background on self-evaluation was then given through a literature review. In the process a link was established between self-evaluation and constructs such as self-concept, self-esteem, self worth, self-identity as well as personality. Different theories used to explain present and expected future behaviour were also discussed. After this review question items were drawn and compiled into questionnaires to be administered to randomly selected learners, teachers and parents. The question items, sixty in number, were categorised into the following dimensions of self-evaluation:

- Physical self
- Academic self
- Social self
- Value self
- Family self
- Psychological self

Each dimension was covered by ten question items which were tested for validity and reliability. The research study came up with the following findings:

- Parents and teachers agree in their evaluation of adolescents regarding the dimensions mentioned above
- Adolescents rate themselves significantly more favourably than teachers and parents evaluate them.
- Venda-speaking adolescents evaluate themselves unrealistically.

It is hoped that the findings and recommendations of this research will be beneficial to schools, policymakers and parents. Learning areas such as Life Orientation can be used to help learners evaluate themselves more realistically. Programmes can also be developed to ensure that adolescent selfevaluation is congruent with present behaviour. **KEY TERMS** 

SELF-CONCEPT PERSONALITY SELF-EVALUATION SELF-ESTEEM SELF-CONSCIOUSNESS/SELF-AWARENESS EVALUATION EDUCATORS/TEACHERS SELF-ACTUALISATION BLACK ADOLESCENT

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHA	PTER 1	
INTR	ODUCTION, STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM, OBJECTIVES	
AND	PLAN OF STUDY	1
1.1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.2	ANALYSIS OF THE PROBLEM	2
1.2.1	Becoming aware of the problem	2
1.2.2	Statement of the problem	4
1.2.3	Hypotheses	5
1.3	AIMS OF THE STUDY	6
1.4	DEFINITIONS OF CONCEPTS	6
1.4.1	Venda	6
1.4.2	The adolescent/adolescence	7
1.4.3	Self-evaluation	7
1.4.4	Self-esteem	9
1.4.5	Self-worth	10
1.4.6	Self-concept	10
1.4.7	Self-consciousness/self-awareness	11
1.5	METHOD OF RESEARCH	12
1.6	PLAN OF THE STUDY	13

## CHAPTER 2

SELF-	LF-EVALUATION AS A COMPONENT OF PERSONALITY	
2.1	INTRODUCTION	14
2.2	THE CONCEPT OF "PERSONALITY"	15
2.3	DISCUSSION OF PERSONALITY	18
2.3.1	Identity and personality	19
2.3.2	I and personality	19
2.3.3	Self and personality	19
2.4	PERSONALITY THEORIES	20
2.4.1	The depth psychology approach	21
2.4.1.1	Freud's psychoanalytical theory	22
2.4.1.2	Jung's analytical theory	24
2.4.1.3	Adler's individual psychology	25
2.4.1.4	The socially-oriented psycho analytical theory	26
2.4.1.5	Erickson's ego psychological theory	29
2.4.2	The learning theory approach	31
2.4.2.1	Skinner's extreme behaviourism	32
2.4.2.2	Dollard's drive reduction theory	33
2.4.2.3	Albert Bandura	33
2.4.3	The dimensional approach	34
2.4.3.1	Sheldon's constitutional typology	35
2.4.3.2	Murray's need theory	36
2.4.3.3	Cattel's factor-analysis model of personality	37
2.4.4	The humanistic approach	39
2.4.4.1	Allport's holistic theory	39

2.4.4	.2 Maslow's self-actualisation theory	41
2.4.4	3 Rogers' self-concept theory	46
2.4.4	.4 Kelly's cognitive theory	49
2.4.4	5 Frankl's existential theory	50
2.5	SELF-EVALUATION AS COMPONENT OF PERSONALITY	53
2.5.1	Forms of self-evaluation	55
2.5.2	Self-analysis and self-concept	56
2.5.2	.1 Self-analysis	56
2.5.2	.2 Self-concept	56
2.5.3	Formation and change of self-evaluation	57
2.5.4	Consequences of self-evaluation	58
2.5.5	Self-evaluation and self-concept	59
2.6	CONCLUSION	60
CHA	PTER 3	
SEL	F-EVALUATION BY THE ADOLESCENT, WITH SPECIAL	
REF	ERENCE TO THE BLACK ADOLESCENT	61
3.1	INTRODUCTION	61
3.2	THE ADOLESCENT	62
3.3	THE ADOLESCENT AND SELF-EVALUATION	64
3.4	GENDER AND THE DEVELOPMENTAL DIFFERENCE IN	
	SELF-EVALUATION	68
3.5	SOCIO-ECONOMIC STATUS AND SELF-EVALUATION	70

RE	FERENCE TO BLACK ADOLESCENTS
3.6.1 Phy	vsical development
3.6.1.1	Body image
3.6.1.2	The physical development of the adolescent according to sex (gender)
3.6.1.3	Consequences of physical development
3.6.2 Cog	gnitive development
3.6.2.1	Cognitive development (qualitative)

3.6.2.1	Cognitive development (qualitative)	78
3.6.2.2	Cognitive development (quantitative)	79
3.6.2.3	Cognitive development in black adolescents	81
3.6.2.4	Consequences of cognitive development	82
3.6.3 Aff	ective development	82
3.6.3.1	Consequences of affective development	84
3.6.4 Soc	ial development	85
3.6.4.1	Consequences of social development	87
3.6.5 Con	native development	88
3.6.5.1	Consequences of conative development	91
3.6.6 Nor	mative development	91
3.6.6.1	Consequences of normative development	93
3.6.7 Rel	igious development of the adolescent	93
3.6.7.1	Consequences of religious development	95

## 3.7 CONCLUSION

#### **CHAPTER 4**

3.6

EMPIRICAL RESEARCH		

4.1	INTRODUCTION	98

71

72

72

74

76

77

96

98

DIFFERENT DIMENSIONS OF DEVELOPMENT, WITH SPECIAL

4.2	PLANNING OF THE EMPIRICAL INVESTIGATION	98
4.2.1	Obtaining permission from the district offices to execute investigation	
	in their public secondary schools	99
4.2.2	Obtaining permission from the school governing body (SGB)	100
4.2.3	Deciding on the sampling procedure and selecting the schools, learners	
	and teachers	100
4.2.3.1	Sampling of the schools and learners/adolescents	101
4.2.3.2	Sampling of the parents and teachers	102
4.2.4	Designing and compiling a questionnaire	102
4.2.4.1	Compiling a questionnaire for adolescents	108
4.2.4.2	Modifying the questionnaire for parents and teachers	108
4.3	EXECUTION OF THE RESEARCH	108
4.3.1	Applying the questionnaire and procedures followed during the	
	testing phase	109
4.3.1.1	Applying the questionnaire to the adolescents	109
4.3.1.2	Applying the questionnaire to the parents	110
4.3.1.3	Applying the questionnaire to the teachers/educators	111
4.3.2	Gathering and marking the different questionnaires	111
4.4	ASSIMILATION AND DISCUSSION OF RESULTS	111
4.4.1	Applying a statistical programme to analyse the data	111
4.4.2	Writing the final report	111
4. 5	CONCLUSION	112
CHAP	TER 5	
RESU	LTS OF THE INVESTIGATION	113
5.1	INTRODUCTION	113

xi

5.2	ITEM ANALYSIS OF THE SELF-EVALUATION	
	QUESTIONNAIRE (SEQ)	113
5.3	RELIABILITY OF THE INSTRUMENT	119
5.4	VALIDITY OF THE INSTRUMENT	120
5.4.1	Construct validity	120
5.5	DETERMINING THE NORMS OF THE INSTRUMENT	121
5.6	TESTING OF THE HYPOTHESIS	132
5.6.1	The physical self	132
5.6.2	The social self	134
5.6.3	The academic self	136
5.6.4	The family self	138
5.6.5	The value self	140
5.6.6	The psychological self	142
5.6.7	The total self-evaluation questionnaire (SEQ)	144
5.7	CONCLUSION	146
СНАР	TER 6	
OVER	RVIEW, FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	148
6.1	INTRODUCTION	148
6.2	FINDINGS OF THE INVESTIGATION	148
6.2.1	From literature study	148
6.2.1.1	Definition of personality	148
6.2.1.2	Personality theories	149
6.2.1.3	Self-evaluation by the black adolescent	151

xii

6.2.1.4	4 5	Self-evaluation as the core of personality	152
6.2.2		s from the empirical investigation	152
6.3	SHORT	COMINGS AND PROBLEMS OF THE STUDY	154
6.3.1	Shortcon	mings	154
6.3.2	Problem	as encountered in the course of the study	154
6.4	RECON	IMENDATIONS	154
6.4.1	Aspects	for further research	154
6.4.2	For the	Department of Education	155
6.5	FINAL	CONCLUSIONS	156
BIBL	IOGRAP	НҮ	157
LIST	OF FIGU	IRES:	
FIGU	RE 2.1:	STRUCTURE OF PERSONALITY ACCORDING TO FREUD	23
FIGU	RE 2.2:	CONCENTRIC ARRANGEMENT OF PSYCHOPHYSICAL	
		SYSTEMS	41
FIGU	RE 2.3:	TWO GENERAL CATEGORIES OF NEEDS BY MASLOW	43
FIGU	RE 2.4:	THE HIERARCHY OF NEEDS DEPICTED IN THE FORM	
		OF A LADDER	45
FIGU	RE 2.5:	THE STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS OF ROGERS' THEORY	47
FIGU	RE 2.6:	A DIAGRAM REPRESENTING A STATE OF CONGRUITY	48
FIGU	RE 2.7:	A DIAGRAM REPRESENTING A STATE OF INCONGRUITY	48

# FIGURE 2.8: FRANKL'S VIEW OF THE STRUCTURE OF PERSONALITY 51

#### LIST OF TABLES:

A CHILD 78 80 104 ARENTS, 110
104 ARENTS, 110
ARENTS, 110
ARENTS, 110
110
-
A T
AL
114
SELF 115
MIC
115
SELF 116
SELF 116
)-
117
ON
117
120
121
122
NINES
123
NINES
124
NINES
125
NINES
126

<b>TABLE 5.15:</b>	TRANSFORMATION OF RAW SCORES INTO STANINES	
	(VALUE SELF)	127
<b>TABLE 5.16:</b>	TRANSFORMATION OF RAW SCORES INTO STANINES	
	(PSYCHOLOGICAL SELF)	128
<b>TABLE 5.17:</b>	TRANSFORMATION OF RAW SCORES INTO STANINES	
	(THE TOTAL SEQ)	129
<b>TABLE 5.18:</b>	CLASSIFICATION OF THE SELF-EVALUATION (SELF-	
	CONCEPT) SCORES INTO CATEGORIES	132
<b>TABLE 5.19:</b>	PHYSICAL SELF: AVERAGE SCORES GIVEN BY	
	CHILDREN, PARENTS AND TEACHERS	133
<b>TABLE 5.20:</b>	PHYSICAL SELF: DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE MEANS,	
	STANDARD DEVIATION AND T-TESTS FOR TEACHER-	
	PARENT, TEACHER-CHILD AND PARENT-CHILD	133
<b>TABLE 5.21:</b>	SOCIAL SELF: AVERAGE SCORES GIVEN BY	
	CHILDREN, PARENTS AND TEACHERS	135
<b>TABLE 5.22:</b>	SOCIAL SELF: DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE MEANS,	
	STANDARD DEVIATION AND T-TESTS FOR TEACHER-	
	PARENT, TEACHER-CHILD AND PARENT-CHILD	135
<b>TABLE 5.23:</b>	ACADEMIC SELF: AVERAGE SCORES GIVEN BY	
	CHILDREN, PARENTS AND TEACHERS	137
<b>TABLE 5.24:</b>	ACADEMIC SELF: DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE MEANS,	
	STANDARD DEVIATION AND T-TESTS FOR TEACHER-	
	PARENT, TEACHER-CHILD AND PARENT-CHILD	137
<b>TABLE 5.25:</b>	FAMILY SELF: AVERAGE SCORES GIVEN BY	
	CHILDREN, PARENTS AND TEACHERS	139
<b>TABLE 5.26:</b>	FAMILY SELF: DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE MEANS,	
	STANDARD DEVIATION AND T-TESTS FOR TEACHER-	
	PARENT, TEACHER-CHILD AND PARENT-CHILD	139
<b>TABLE 5.27:</b>	VALUE SELF: AVERAGE SCORES GIVEN BY CHILDREN,	
	PARENTS AND TEACHERS	141

-xvi-

<b>TABLE 5.28:</b>	VALUE SELF: DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE MEANS,	
	STANDARD DEVIATION AND T-TESTS FOR TEACHER-	
	PARENT, TEACHER-CHILD AND PARENT-CHILD	141
TABLE 5.29:	PSYCHOLOGICAL SELF: AVERAGE SCORES GIVEN BY	
	CHILDREN, PARENTS AND TEACHERS	143
TABLE 5.30:	PSYCHOLOGICAL SELF: DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE	
	MEANS, STANDARD DEVIATION AND T-TESTS FOR	
	TEACHER-PARENT, TEACHER-CHILD AND PARENT-	
	CHILD	143
TABLE 5.31:	THE TOTAL QUESTIONNAIRE (SEQ): AVERAGE SCORES	
	GIVEN BY CHILDREN, PARENTS AND TEACHERS	145
<b>TABLE 5.32:</b>	THE TOTAL QUESTIONNAIRE (SEQ): DIFFERENCES	
	BETWEEN THE MEANS, STANDARD DEVIATION AND	
	T-TESTS FOR TEACHER-PARENT, TEACHER-CHILD	
	AND PARENT-CHILD	145

### LIST OF ANNEXURES:

ANNEXURE A:	MBUDZISO DZA TSHIKALO TSHA VHUVHA	
	(SELF-EVALUATION) HA MATSHUDENI A ZWIKOLO	
	ZWA SEKONDARI	171
ANNEXURE B:	THE SELF-EVALUATION SCALE QUESTIONNAIRE	
	FOR SECONDARY SCHOOL LEARNERS	176
ANNEXURE C:	THE SELF-EVALUATION SCALE QUESTIONNAIRE TO	
	BE COMPLETED BY PARENTS/TEACHERS OF	
	SECONDARY SCHOOL LEARNERS (TSHIVENDA	
	TRANSLATION)	181
ANNEXURE D:	THE SELF-EVALUATION SCALE QUESTIONNAIRE	
	TO BE COMPLETED BY PARENTS/TEACHERS OF	
	SECONDARY SCHOOL LEARNERS	186